

No. 00-949

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGE W. BUSH AND RICHARD CHENEY,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ALBERT GORE, JR., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Florida**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

MICHAEL A. CARVIN  
COOPER, CARVIN &  
ROSENTHAL, P.L.L.C.  
1500 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 200  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 220-9600

BARRY RICHARD  
GREENBERG TRAUIG, P.A.  
101 East College Avenue  
Post Office Drawer 1838  
Tallahassee, FL 32302  
(850) 222-6891

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
DOUGLAS R. COX  
THOMAS G. HUNGAR  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500

BENJAMIN L. GINSBERG  
PATTON BOGGS LLP  
2550 M Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 457-6000

[Additional counsel listed on inside front cover]

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

GEORGE J. TERWILLIGER III  
TIMOTHY E. FLANIGAN  
WHITE & CASE LLP  
601 13th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 626-3600

WILLIAM K. KELLEY  
Notre Dame Law School  
Notre Dame, IN 46556

JOHN F. MANNING  
435 W. 116th Street  
New York, N.Y. 10027

BRADFORD R. CLARK  
2000 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20052

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Florida’s Election Laws As Of Nov- ember 7 .....	4
B. State Court Proceedings Leading To Extension Of The Certification Dead- line .....	6
C. This Court’s Prior Decision.....	7
D. The Election Contest.....	8
E. The Florida Supreme Court’s Deci- sion.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. The Decision Of The Florida Supreme Court Violates Article II Of The Consti- tution.....	19
A. The Decision Below Overrides Num- erous Provisions Of Florida Election Law.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
B. Article II Precludes The Florida Supreme Court's Exercise Of Jurisdiction.....	28
C. The Florida Supreme Court's Decision Is Improperly Predicated On Its Now-Vacated Opinion Of November 21, Perpetuating Its Article II Errors.....	31
II. The Florida Supreme Court's Decision Conflicts With 3 U.S.C. § 5 .....	33
III. The Florida Supreme Court's Decision Violates Equal Protection And Due Process Guarantees.....	40
A. Equal Protection .....	40
B. Due Process.....	45
CONCLUSION.....	50
